

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 91,894

CLERK, SUPREME COURT By_____

Chief Deputy Clerk

DIRK FRANZEN, M.D. and DIRK FRANZEN, M.D., P.A.,

Petitioners,

v.

HENRY E. MOGLER and DONNA MOGLER,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOURTH DISTRICT CASE NO: 96-2356

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BOBO, SPICER, CIOTOLI, FULFORD BOCCHINO, DEBEVOISE and LE CLAINCHE Esperante, Sixth Floor 222 Lakeview Avenue West Palm Beach, FL 33401 HICKS & ANDERSON, P.A. New World Tower - Suite 2402 100 North Biscayne Blvd. Miami, FL 33132 Tel: (305) 374-8171

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | | • | • | ii. |
|---|---|---|---|-----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | • | • | | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | • | • | • | 5 |
| POINT ON REVIEW | | | | |
| WHETHER ECONOMIC DAMAGES AWARDABLE IN VOLUNTARY BINDING ARBITRATIONS OF WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS ARISING FROM MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE ARE CONTROLLED BY THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT | • | • | • | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | • | • | • | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | | | | |
| ECONOMIC DAMAGES AWARDABLE IN VOLUNTARY BINDING ARBITRATIONS OF WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS ARISING FROM MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE ARE CONTROLLED BY THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT | | | | 9 |
| A. The Wrongful Death Act, not the Medical Malpractice Act, dictates what damages are applicable to this claim | | - | | 11 |
| B. The Fourth's District's holding on economic damages ignores the Florida rules of statutory construction. | • | • | | 14 |
| C. The Economic Damages Awarded in this case were never contemplated by the legislature and should be set aside | • | • | | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | | • | • | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | | | | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

PAGE

| Ferguson v. State, 377 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1979) |
|--|
| Franzen v. Mogler 22 Fla. L. Weekly D 2451 (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 22, 1997) |
| Gibson v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc. 386 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1980) 6 |
| Gresham v. Courson 177 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) |
| Higgins v. Johnson, 422 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) |
| Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co., 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), rev. dismissed, 582 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1991) 15 |
| Horton v. Channing, 698 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) |
| Lawrence v. Florida E. Coast Ry. 346 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1977) |
| Marks v. DelCastillo, 386 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), rev. denied, 397 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1981) |
| McPhail v. Jenkins, 382 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980), pet. rev. denied, 388 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1980) 15 |
| Mogler v. Franzen, 669 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 1 |
| Ocean Trail Unit Owners Assoc., Inc. v. Mead 650 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994) |
| Rinker Materials Corp. v. City of North Miami 286 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1973) 6 |
| Roberts v. Holloway 581 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) |
| Smith v. Crawford 645 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 6, 14 |

| St. Mary's Hosp. v. Phillipe, 699 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) |
|--|
| Taylor v. Orlando Clinic, 555 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989), rev. denied, 567 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1990) 19 |
| United States v. Dempsey, 635 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1994) |
| University of Miami v. Echarte 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993) |
| Wade v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc., 510 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) |
| White v. Clayton, 323 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975) |
| Williams v. United States 681 F. Supp. 763 (N.D. Fla. 1988) |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| Fla. | Stat. | 766.102 | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | · | · | • | • | • | • | ٠ | · | • | · | • | 13 |
|------|-------|-----------|----|-----|---|---|---|---|-----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|----|----|-----|-----|-----|
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.104 | • | | • | • | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | • | • | | • | | • | 13 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.106(2 | 2) | | • | | | • | • | • | • | • | | • | • | • | | • | • | | | • | • | . 1 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.107 | • | • | • | • | • | | | - | • | | | | • | • | | • | | • | | • | | 13 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.108 | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | - | • | • | • | | 13 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.201 | • | | • | | | • | | | | | | | • | • | | • | • | • | | - | | 15 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.202(| 1) | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | . 3 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.202(3 | 3) | | • | • | • | • | • . | • | • | • | • | • | | • | | • | • | • | • | • | | ••• |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.202 | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 17 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.203(: | 1) | (a) | | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 15 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.207 | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | 1 | , | 10 |), | 14 | - 1 | .7, | 20 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.207(| 7) | (a) | | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | • | • | • | • | • | 10 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.207(| 7) | (b) | | • | • | • | | • | • | | • | | • | - | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | . 3 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.207(| 7) | (f) | | | • | • | • | | | | • | • | | • | • | | • | | • | • | | 21 |

| Fla. | Stat. | 766.209(1)(2) |) | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 14 |
|------|-------|---------------|---|-----|----|----|---|---|---|---|-----|---|---|---|----|---|----|---|----|---|-----|-----|
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.209(4) . | • | • | • | • | | | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 10 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.212 | • | • | • | • | | | | • | · • | • | • | • | | • | | • | • | 1 | .4, | 15 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 766.212(1) . | • | | • | | • | • | • | • | | • | • | • | • | • | | • | | | - | . 2 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.16 | • | • | • | • | | • | | • | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 11 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.18(5) . | | | | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | 19 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.19 | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | | • | | • | • | 1 | 2, | 13 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.20 (1995) | I | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | 12 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.21 | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | • | з, | J | 3, | 1 | 6, | 1 | 7, | 20 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.21(1)-(8) | | (19 | 95 | 5) | • | • | • | • | • | | | • | • | | | • | | • | • | 12 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.21(6) . | | • | | | • | • | • | | • | • | | - | • | | | • | • | 1 | 9, | 20 |
| Fla. | Stat. | 768.21(8) . | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 13 |
